

[ 3397 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
TUESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO**  
**IA No. 1 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**TRCMP NO: 324 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Dr. Kalva Spurthi Reddy, D/o Bhaskar Reddy, Aged about 40 Years,  
Doctor, Sunshine Advanced Eye Care, Hosanna Mandir Road, Gowri  
Shankar complex, Nandyal Road, Kurnool

...Petitioner/s

**AND**

Dr. Gudimetla Sundeep Reddy, S/o Ramachandra Reddy, Aged about  
44 years Doctor, Dr.GR Reddy Eye Care Center, Opp. RTC Bus Stand  
Out Gate, Tadepalligudem

...Respondent/s

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the proceedings in HMOP No. 131 of 2025 on the file of Hon'ble Civil Judge (Senior Division), Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District, Pending disposal of TRCMP No. 324 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 03.11.2025, 28.11.2025 & 30.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the

arguments of Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri. N.Siva Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**For filing counter, list the matter after two (2) weeks.**

**Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Civil Judge, (Senior Division), Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District.
2. The Senior Civil Judge, Kurnool.
3. One CC to Sri. Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. N.Siva Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**VGKR,J**

**DATED: 20/01/2026**

**LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS**

**ORDER**

**IA.NO.1 OF 2025**

**IN**

**TRCMP.No.324 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

